

Further examination-in-chief for petitioner by Adv. V. R. Yadav

10. My husband met with an accident on 24.12.2017 when he was riding the motorcycle as a pillion rider. Dash was given to his motorcycle by a Trailer. He received the injuries and died on the spot. A report was lodged in respect of this accident at Shil Diaghar Police Station. The documents in respect of the said accident received from the said police station. Those documents are AA Form, statement of Mohd. Rafik Hayatulla Khan, inquest panchanama, cause of death certificate, insurance policy, certificate of registration, fitness certificate, permit, arrest form of the driver of trailer and driving license of driver of offending vehicle. They are at **Exh.43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51 and 52.**

11. My husband was doing the job as a Supervisor in Mahalaxmi Enterprises. He was getting the salary of Rs.20,000/- per month. The said company had issued the salary certificate. A document dated 15.03.2018 from the record now shown to me is the said salary certificate. It is at **Article-A.**

12. Government of India had issued Aadhar cards to my Father-in-law and Mother-in-law. Two documents from the record now shown to me are the copies of those Aadhar cards. I have brought the originals of it. Contents are correct as per the originals. They are at **Exh.53 and 54.**

13. I got the copy of FIR from the police station. A document from the record now shown to me is the copy of said FIR. It is at **Exh.55.**

Cross-examination by respondent No.1

14. Respondent No.1 being Ex-parte.

'No cross'.

Cross-examination for respondent No.2 by Adv. K. P. Saundattikar

15. Respondent No.2 and its advocate are absent.

'No cross'.

No Re-exam.
R.O.A.C.

Before me,

Sd/-

(K. P. Shrikhande)

Date : 15.10.2025

Extra Jt. District Judge & Addl. Sessions
Judge as Member, M.A.C.T., Thane.